
 
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 

held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 12 JUNE 
2019 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 
 Contact 

(01480) 

 
  

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 27th March 2019 and 15th May 2019. 
 

H Peacey 
388007 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 

 

 To consider a report on the Code of Conduct and Register of 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
 

T Batha 
388924 

4. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  (Pages 19 - 
22) 

 

 

 To provide a summary and update of completed or ongoing 
complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of 
Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year.  
 

L Jablonska 
388004 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains 
information relating to any action or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime. 

 

 

6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF BENEFITS RISK BASED VERIFICATION 
POLICY  (Pages 23 - 40) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager on 
the Risk Based Verification Policy. 
 

A Burns 
388122 

 

7. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 
 that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting.  

 



 
 

8. REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY  (Pages 41 - 
52) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager containing 
a summary of the activity of the Council’s Corporate Fraud Team 
in 2018/19, including the number of investigations undertaken, 
types of investigation and the value of the fraud identified.  
 

L Martin  
388861 

9. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS 
RECEIVED  (Pages 53 - 64) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit & Risk Manager on the 
outcome of a review of the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance 
and on the allegations received under the Policy in the year 
ending March 2019. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  
(Pages 65 - 84) 

 

 

 To consider the annual report and opinion of the Internal Audit 
and Risk Manager. 
 

D Harwood  
388115 

11. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE  (Pages 85 - 98) 
 

 

 To consider the Annual Report to the Council in respect of the 
year ending March 2019 on the work that has been undertaken by 
the Corporate Governance Committee. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

12. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS 
REPORT  (Pages 99 - 100) 

 

 

 To receive the Corporate Governance Committee Progress 
Report. 
 

H Peacey 
388007 

   
 Dated this 4 day of June 2019  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 

1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 



 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses in
[...]
 will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 27 March 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L W McGuire – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, D A Giles, 

Dr P L R Gaskin, H V Masson, D J Mead, 
Mrs S Smith and D R Underwood. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P Kadewere, J P Morris, D J Wells and 
J E White. 

 
 

 INTRODUCTORY REMARKS - COUNCILLOR P KADEWERE   
 

 At the beginning of the meeting, the Committee placed on record their 
thoughts and condolences to Councillor P Kadewere whose family 
had been affected by the cyclone on the eastern coast of Africa.  
 

43. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd January 
2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

44. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

45. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Committee were provided with a summary and update of completed 
and ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the 
year.  
 
The Elections and Democratic Services Manager drew attention to a 
recently published Independent Report on Local Government Ethical 
Standards and advised Members that a report summarising the 
findings would be presented at the Committee’s next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the conclusion 

of cases resolved since the last meeting be noted. 
 

46. GRANT CERTIFICATION 2017/18   
 

 A copy of a report by the Benefits Systems & Development Manager 

5

Agenda Item 1



was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to 
which was attached the External Auditor’s Annual Certification Report 
2017/18. Members were reminded that the Council administered the 
scheme on behalf of, and claimed a subsidy from, the Department for 
Work and Pensions.  
 
The Committee were encouraged to note that of the £32.8m in 
Housing Benefit grant received from central government, errors had 
been identified totalling £169. This was considered to be low given 
that the Benefits Team processed around 2,100 new claims and over 
36,000 changes of circumstance for claimants in 2017/18. Having had 
their attention drawn to the fees charged by the External Auditor for 
completing this work, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the contents of the External Auditor’s Annual Certification 
report 2017/18 be noted.  

 

47. REVIEW OF CODE OF PROCUREMENT   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Procurement Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) proposing 
amendments to the Code of Procurement.  
 
By way of background, the Committee were informed that the 
changes proposed sought to ensure that social value was considered 
in all invitations to tender for services which would bring about 
employment, community and environment benefits to the District. 
Given that the Code formed part of the Council’s Constitution, an 
amendment was proposed to the recommendation contained within 
the report to enable the Committee to recommend approval of the 
Code to Council. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the proposed amendments to the Code of Procurement as 

outlined in Appendix 2 of the report now submitted be 
recommended for approval by Council. 

 

48. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee 
considered the content of the Internal Audit Plan for the period April to 
September 2019. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the current restructure of the 
Resources Service. Although the final outcome was not yet known, it 
was anticipated that there would be a slight increase in resources 
within the Internal Audit Team. Concern however was expressed at 
the decision to move risk management and insurance services out of 
the Internal Audit Team. The Interim Finance Manager reported that 
the function would remain in-house within the Resources Service. 
Furthermore, the Chairman confirmed that overall responsibility for 
risk management remained with the Committee and that reporting to 
Members would continue as planned. Nevertheless, the Committee 

6



requested an explanation from the Head of Resources explaining the 
rationale behind the decision to move the risk management and 
insurance services team and to confirm that the service would not be 
outsourced.   
 
Given that the outcome of the restructure was not yet known, the 
Committee were advised that this might impact upon the proposed 
Internal Audit Plan. Having expressed their disquiet at being asked to 
approve an Audit Plan that was likely to change, Members agreed to 
approve the Plan on the proviso that an update was received from the 
Executive Councillor for Resources on the restructure and its impact 
upon the Committee’s role. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member, the Internal Audit 
Manager confirmed that he would include examples where Internal 
Audit had demonstrated its ability to positively influence and 
contribute to service developments and initiatives in a report due to 
be presented to Members at a future meeting. In noting that 
performance measures for the Internal Audit Service were currently in 
draft form but that the Committee would have sight of the measures 
once finalised, it was   
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Internal Audit Plan for the period April to 
September 2019 be approved; and  
 

(b) that changes to the Internal Audit Plan be approved 
following consultation with the Head of Resources (as 
Section 151 Officer) and the Chairman of the Corporate 
Governance Committee.   

 

49. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to 
decisions taken at previous meetings. In so doing, the Committee 
requested that the Annual Complaints Report include details of the 
number of complaints received the previous reporting year for 
comparable purposes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 15 May 2019. 

   
   
 PRESENT: Councillors E R Butler, P Kadewere, 

D A Giles,   Dr P L R Gaskin,   H V Masson,  
L W McGuire J P Morris, D R Underwood, 
J E White, D N Keane and S M Burton. 

   
 APOLOGIES: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
D J Wells. 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor L W McGuire be elected Chairman of the 

Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year.  
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

 that Councillor P L R Gaskin be appointed Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Update on Code of Conduct and 

Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee  

12 June 2019 
 
Report by: Tom
[...]
 progress of any outstanding 
complaints and the conclusion of cases resolved since the meeting in March 
2019. 
 

 

19

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of completed or 

ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of 
Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

  
2.1 In accordance with the functions of the Committee, this report seeks to provide 

a summary of the current position in relation to the Code of Conduct complaints 
since the last meeting. 

 
2.2 At the meeting of the Committee on 13th September 2017, Members requested 

that this report be submitted on a quarterly basis and to include categories of 
the Code of Conduct cases to enable feedback to be given to Town and Parish 
Councils should similar themes emerge on the nature of the complaints to 
enable further training to be arranged. 

 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Details of allegations/complaints in relation to the Code of Conduct have been 

outlined in the table below. Specific detailed information regarding the complaint 
has not been provided as this may be prejudicial to the conduct of the ongoing 
complaints process and to protect the identity of councillors who may not have 
breached the Code of Conduct. 
 

Case 
Number 

District/Town/ 
Parish Council 

Allegation/complaint Outcome 

19/24 Huntingdonshire 
District Council 

Complaint against 
District Councillor 
alleging he breached 
3.4 (disrepute), 3.7 
(independent 
judgement) and 3.8 
(acting unlawfully) of 
the Code 

Matter investigated 
and report produced 
by Independent 
Investigator. Awaiting 
hearing to be 
scheduled to consider 
the report. 

19/27 Huntingdonshire 
District Council/St 
Ives Town 
Council 

Complaint against 
Councillor alleging he 
breached 3.1 
(leadership), 3.2 
(bullying) and 3.4 
(disrepute) of the Code 

Matter investigated 
and concluded that 
there was no breach 

[...]
e is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Review of Fraud Investigation Activity 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 12 June 2019 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Jonathan Gray, Executive Councillor for 

Resources  
 
Report by: Corporate Fraud Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
 
The Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy sets out a requirement that a 
report shall be submitted on an annual basis to the Corporate Governance 
Committee detailing the work that has been undertaken by the Corporate Fraud 
Team (CFT).     
 
During 2018/19, the CFT:  
 

 Received 580 referrals 

 Investigated 341 cases and identified fraud valued at £480k 

 Recovered 3 social housing properties 

 Carried out 9 prosecutions 

 Administered 28 Council Tax Penalties giving an income of £2k 

 Administered 6 Administrative Penalties giving an income of £3.5k 

 Identified fraud and error of £130k from the National Fraud Initiative (NFI)  

 Achieved a Proceeds of Crime Act prosecution for the council resulting in a 
confiscation order of £18,000.          

 
Recommendation: 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee is invited to comment on the contents of this 
report which details the work that has been undertaken by the Corporate Fraud 
Team during 2018/2019. 
 
 
 

 

41

Agenda Item 8



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the activity of the Council’s CFT in 2018/19 

including the number of investigations undertaken,  types of investigation and 
the value of the fraud identified. 

 
2. BACKGROUND
[...]
 March 
2018 provide adequate assurance over key business processes and 
financial systems.    
 
However, the opinion excludes any view on the effectiveness of the 
key controls associated with the financial management system due 
to work in that area not being completed at the time of preparing this 
opinion statement.     
 
David Harwood  
Internal Audit & Risk Manager       May 2019 
 

 

 

 

The assurance opinion is at the same level as last year. The opinion is based on the 
outcome of 12 audit reviews and the review of key controls within three financial 
systems.  
 
The 12 audits have identified 33 actions for improvement. None of these has been 
classified as ‘red’ or ’high risk’ actions (i.e. meaning the uncontrolled risk has the 
potential to seriously affect service delivery).   
 

There are three areas that need to be brought to Committees attention. 
1) Continuing issues with the collection of historic debt. 

65

Agenda Item 10



2) The lack of oversight of the small works contract due to a lack of specialist 
and expert knowledge.  

3) Managers continued poor performance in introducing on time, actions that 
they have already agreed too.  

 
The Internal Audit & Risk Manager (IARM) continues to report functionally to the 
Corporate Governance Committee and maintains organisational independence. He 
has had no constraints placed upon him in respect of determining overall audit 
coverage, audit methodology, the delivery of the audit plan or proposing actions for 
improvement or forming opinions on individual audit reports issued. 
 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
 

One of the major elements of the PSIAS is the requirement to maintain a quality 
assessment and improvement programme This has been in place throughout the 
year. A self-assessment review was undertaken in May 2018 to evaluate Internal 
Audit’s conformance with the PSIAS ahead of a planned independent external 
assessment.  Neither the action plan from the self-assess
[...]
ent of the organisation and the reporting of 

performance management. 
 

System of internal control  
A term to describe the totality of the way an organisation designs, implements, tests and 
modifies controls in specific systems, to provide assurance at the corporate level that the 
organisation is operating efficiently and effectively.  
 

83



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision – No  

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Annual Report of the Committee 
 
Meeting/Date: Corporate Governance Committee – 12 June 2019 
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Resources: Councillor J A Gray    
 
Report by: Internal Audit & Risk Manager 
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
The Committee present an annual report to the Council on the work that it has 
undertaken each year.  
 
The draft annual report in respect of the 2018/19 is attached at Appendix 1. It has 
been prepared by the Internal Audit & Risk Manager.  It summarises the work 
undertaken by the Committee during 2018/19 together with any issues that relate to 
the year. 
 
If after considering the draft report the Committee wish to make any changes, it is 
proposed that the Chairman be given authority to agree any amendments. The report 
will be presented to the July Council meeting. 
 
The report will be uploaded onto the Council’s website once it has been approved. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

1. Review the draft annual report and decide what changes, if any, they wish to 
make; 

2. Authorise that the Chairman of the Committee approve any amendments to 
the draft report.  

 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
David Harwood, Internal Audit & Risk Manager  
Tel No: 01480 388115 
Email: david.harwood@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
 

85

Agenda Item 11

mailto:david.harwood@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


86



 

 
 

 

 

Corporate Governance Committee 
 
 

Chairman’s Annual Report to Council  
 

for the year ending 
[...]
l Audit Charter. 

The internal audit plan has historically been approved 
prior to the start of the financial year.  The Internal Audit 
& Risk Manager discussed proposals with the Committee  
to move away from annual plans and instead introduce 
quarterly plans. This change was intended to allow 
internal audit to respond quickly to changing needs, and 
so ensure the plan stays focused on current or future 
risks and consider their impact on the delivery of 
Corporate and Service Plan aims and objectives.  The 
Committee agreed to this approach being trialled in 
2018/19.   
 
As a consequence of the Committee receiving 
information on the audit plan on a more frequent basis, 
they also gained better oversight as to its delivery, 
progress made and findings from individual audit reports.  
 
In January 2019 when considering the approach to  be 
followed for 2019/20 the Committee agreed with the 
Internal Audit & Risk Manager that quarterly planning 
was not providing the advantages that were envisaged 
and agreed that the 2019/20 plan should be prepared on 
a half year basis.   
 
Whilst not consulted directly, the Committee were 
informed that as a result of the Resources restructure, 
additional resource was to be allocated to the internal  
audit service. Responsibility for insurance and risk 
management services was also to be transferred away 
from internal audit and so make further time available for 
internal audit delivery. This is welcomed.  

Standards  

Ensuring good standards 
are maintained throughout 
the District. 

The Committee has received four reports during the year 
on various standards matters:  

 The adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town and 
Parish Councils 

 The receipt and publication of register of interests 
forms on behalf of District, Town and Parish 
Councillors 

93



 

 
 

 Updates on complaint cases regarding alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct by Members 
within the Council and Town and Parish Councils.  

 
When discus
[...]
through its programme of 
meetings. 

 

 
 

100


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	Appendix 1 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests Forms
	Sheet1

	Appendix 2 - Town and Parish Council New Standards Regime and Code of Conducts

	4 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE
	6 ANNUAL REVIEW OF BENEFITS RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY
	Appendix 1 - Benefits Risk Based Verification Policy
	Appendix 1a - Benefits Risk Based Verification Policy - Signature
	Appendix 2 - Risk Based Verification - S11~2011

	8 REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Fraud Team Work Plan 2018 - 19

	9 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS RECEIVED
	10 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	11 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE
	12 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 12 June 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L W McGuire – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S M Burton, E R Butler, 

Dr P L R Gaskin, D N Keane and 
H V Masson. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D A Giles, 
P Kadewere, J P Morris, D R Underwood, 
D J Wells and J E White. 

 
 

4. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 27th March 
2019 and 15th May 2019 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

6. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS   

 
 With the aid of a report prepared by the Member Support Assistant (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were 
updated on the adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town and Parish 
Councils and the receipt and publication of register of interests forms 
on behalf of District, Town and Parish Councillors.  
 
Attention was drawn to the sudden resignation of the Parish Clerk and 
all remaining Councillors at Woodwalton Parish Council. The Parish 
Clerk vacancy had now been filled and work was underway to co-opt 
individuals on to the Parish to fill the vacancies. 
 
Following a question raised by a Member, the Elections and 
Democratic Services Manager undertook to review the Codes of the 
two Parishes whom have adopted their own Code. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

7. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Committee were provided with a summary and update of completed 



and ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the 
year. With regard to case number 19/24, a Standards (Hearing) Sub-
Committee would be held on 26th June 2019 to consider the report 
produced by the Independent Investigator. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the 

conclusions of cases resolved since the last meeting be noted. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to any action or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 

9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF BENEFITS RISK BASED VERIFICATION 
POLICY   

 
 (At 7.10pm, during discussion on this item, Councillor P L R Gaskin 

took his seat at the meeting). 
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Revenue and 
Benefits Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the 
Minute Book) reviewing the Council’s use of the Benefits Risk Based 
Verification Policy in the administration of Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Support. The policy had been updated to reflect the 
impact of the increase in online accounts for banking and other 
services and the move to allow customers to upload evidence to the 
Council’s computer system. 
 
The Committee discussed a number of matters including the process 
by which documents were checked and verified, the security 
surrounding the systems used to upload and manage documents, the 
reasons why those residing within a hostel were exempt from 
providing a valid National Insurance Number, how the Council 
determined its robust baseline against which to record the impact of 
risk based verification and the benefits to the Council of adopting the 
policy. 
 
In noting the requirement for the Committee to approve the policy 
annually, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted, which sets out 

how Risk Based Verification is used at Huntingdonshire 
District Council in the administration of Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Support, be endorsed. 

 

10. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 



 
 that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting.  
 

11. REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the work 
undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Team in 2018/19 which included 
the number of investigations undertaken, types of investigation and 
the value of the fraud identified. Members were required to review the 
work of the Team as part of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy. 
 
In response to a question raised by the Chairman, the Corporate 
Fraud Manager provided an explanation as to why the number of 
penalties and fines were lower when compared to the number of 
prosecutions. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted, which outlines 

the work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Team during 
2018/19, be received and noted. 

 

12. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS 
RECEIVED   

 
 The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Internal Audit 

and Risk Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on the outcome of a review of the Whistleblowing Policy and 
Guidance. The review found that only minor changes were required. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the whistleblowing allegations 
received in the year ending March 2019. One allegation had been 
made by an Officer and one had been received from a member of the 
public. The outcome of both cases was noted. 
 
Having been informed of the addition of the word “updated” in the 
second recommendation contained within the report, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the results of the annual review of the 
whistleblowing policy be noted; and  
 

(b) that the updated Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance, 
as attached as Appendix 1 and 2 of the report now 
submitted, be approved.   

 

13. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19   
 

 In compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standard, the 
Committee gave consideration to the Internal Audit Service Annual 
Report and opinion by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book).  
 
The Head of Resources drew Members’ attention to the second 



paragraph and explained why views on the effectiveness of the key 
controls associated with the financial management system had not 
been included in this year’s Audit Opinion. An explanation was then 
delivered on matters requiring the Committee’s attention; namely debt 
management, small works contract and implementation of agreed 
audit actions on time. The Committee raised a number of questions 
and received a response from the Head of Resources on each. In 
terms of the latter, assurances were received that the matter had 
been raised with Directors and Heads of Service at a recent Senior 
Leadership Team meeting. With regard to the former, an explanation 
was delivered on the process by which debts were written off and the 
involvement of the Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources in 
this respect. Other matters discussed included the lead authorities of 
the services falling within 3C shared services, why limited assurance 
had been provided on the IT disaster recovery audit and the risks to 
the Council of the small works contract. 
 
In response to requests made by the Committee, the Head of 
Resources undertook to circulate details about what action was being 
undertaken by 3C shared services in respect of debt management 
and IT disaster recovery. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; 
and 

 
(b) that the Internal Audit and Risk Manager’s opinion be 

taken into account when considering the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2018/19. 

 

14. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which 
was appended the Committee’s draft Annual Report to Council for the 
year ending 31st March 2019. 
 
Having had their attention drawn to the low return of skills and training 
needs assessment forms from Committee Members, it was agreed 
that the forms should be circulated again by the Internal Audit and 
Risk Manager.   
 
Subject to the inclusion of additional text by the Chairman in the 
introductory section of the report and in noting that an update had 
been provided by the Head of Development on the effectiveness of 
the Finance and Procurement Governance Board in the Committee’s 
Progress Report (Minute No. 19/15 refers), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Corporate Governance Committee Annual 
Report to Council for the year ending 31st March 2019 
be approved for submission to the Council; and 

 
(b) that the Internal Audit and Risk Manager be authorised, 

after consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, 



to approve any amendments to the Report.  
 

15. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to 
decisions taken at previous meetings. The Committee agreed to the 
removal of “Governance Boards – Effectiveness Review” from the 
progress report.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

16. AUDIT OF 2018/19 FINAL ACCOUNTS   
 

 At the conclusion of the meeting, the Head of Resources apprised the 
Committee with issues around the audit of the 2018/19 final accounts. 
Owing to a lack of resource within Ernst and Young, the audit would 
not be completed before the deadline of 31st July 2019. Despite this, 
the Council would still be required to publish the accounts with a 
statement explaining why they had not been audited.  
 
The Head of Resources explained that the matter had been drawn to 
his attention 5-6 weeks ago and since then, he had written to 
numerous individuals and organisations including the Chief Executive 
of Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), Ernst and Young LLP, 
local MP and the Local Government Association (LGA). A meeting 
had been held with the Chairman of PSAA and representatives from 
Ernst and Young but little progress had been made.   
 
Members expressed their grave concerns over the matter and 
commented that this was particularly disappointing given that the 
Council would be in the first of its five year contract with PSAA. In 
response to questions, Members noted that the final accounts were 
likely to be presented at the Committee’s October 2019 meeting. 
PSAA were yet to confirm a date for when the audit would be 
complete. This was of particular concern as it was impacting upon the 
availability of the Financial Services Team over the summer holiday 
period. In concluding their discussions, Members noted that the Head 
of Resources would be inviting representatives from Ernst and Young 
LLP to the Committee’s July 2019 meeting to provide an update on 
the latest position. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


